

No. 17-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE AMARIN PHARMA, INC. AND  
AMARIN PHARMACEUTICALS IRELAND LTD.,

*Petitioners.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the  
United States International Trade Commission,  
*In the Matter of Certain Synthetically Produced, Predominantly EPA  
Omega-3 Products in Ethyl Ester or Re-esterified Triglyceride Form,*  
ITC Docket No. 3247.

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

Joseph T. Kennedy  
Barbara Kurys  
AMARIN PHARMA, INC.  
1430 Route 206  
Bedminster, NJ 07921  
Telephone: (908) 719-1315  
Facsimile: (908) 719-3012

Ashley C. Parrish  
*Principal Counsel*  
Jeffrey M. Telep  
Lisa M. Dwyer\*  
Jesse Snyder  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006-4706  
Telephone: (202) 737-0500  
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737  
Email: aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Amarin Pharma, Inc.  
and Amarin Pharmaceuticals Ireland Ltd.*

December 1, 2017

*\*Admission Pending*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT ..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED ..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT..... 13

I. The Commission Has A Non-Discretionary Obligation To  
Institute An Investigation When Presented With A  
Properly Pleaded Complaint..... 14

II. The FDCA Does Not Preclude Amarin’s Section 337  
Claims. .... 20

A. The FDCA Does Not Preclude Suits Challenging The  
Labeling Of Products Subject To FDA Regulation. .... 21

B. The FDCA Does Not Preclude Section 337 Claims  
That Refer To Terms Defined In The FDCA. .... 26

III. Congress Anticipated That Other Agencies Will  
Participate In Section 337 Investigations And Required  
Them To Cooperate With The Commission. .... 31

CONCLUSION ..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 21(d)(1)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Akzo N.V. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 808 F.2d 1471 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	6, 30, 32
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 565 F.3d 846 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 902 F.2d 1532 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	3, 16
<i>Athena Cosmetics, Inc. v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2886 (Mem.) (June 29, 2015) .....	31
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	13
<i>Farrel Corp. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 949 F.2d 1147 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988) .....	3
<i>In re Cray Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>In re Halliburton Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 810, 1993 WL 118929 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 12, 1993).....	4
<i>In re Link_A_Media Devices Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 1221 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001) .....	27
<i>JHP Pharms., LLC v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 992 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....	33

*Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) ..... 16

*L.A. Biomedical Research Inst. at Harbor-UCLA Med. Ctr. v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
849 F.3d 1049 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 17

*Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach*,  
523 U.S. 26 (1998) ..... 15

*Miss. Chem. Corp. v. Swift Agric. Chems. Corp.*,  
717 F.2d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1983)..... 3

*POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014) ..... passim

*Ricci v. Chicago Mercantile Exch.*,  
409 U.S. 289 (1973) ..... 36

*Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n*,  
319 U.S. 21 (1943) ..... 3, 13

*Schlagenhauf v. Holder*,  
379 U.S. 104 (1964) ..... 13

*Syntex Agribusiness, Inc. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n*,  
659 F.2d 1038 (C.C.P.A. 1981) ..... 19

*Thermolife Int’l, LLC v. Gaspari Nutrition Inc.*,  
648 Fed. Appx. 609 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 25

*Union Mfg. Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n*,  
826 F.2d 1071, 1987 WL 37901 (Fed. Cir. July 2, 1987)..... 19

*Ventas, Inc. v. United States*,  
381 F.3d 1156 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 18

*Wyandot Nation v. United States*,  
858 F.3d 1392 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 36

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 23

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) ..... 8

19 U.S.C. § 1334..... 6, 37

19 U.S.C. § 1337..... passim

19 U.S.C. § 1337(a) ..... 15, 26, 36

19 U.S.C. § 1337(b) ..... passim

19 U.S.C. § 1337(c)..... 3

19 U.S.C. § 1337(f) ..... 16

19 U.S.C. § 1337(j) ..... 38

19 U.S.C. § 1673..... 18

21 U.S.C. § 321(f) ..... 24

21 U.S.C. § 321(ff)..... 24, 29, 33, 34

21 U.S.C. § 321(g) ..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 321(i) ..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 332..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1295..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) (1976)..... 3

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

S. Rep. No. 93-1298, 93 Cong. 2d Sess. 196 (Nov. 26, 1974)..... 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Br. of United States,  
*Albertson’s v. Kanter*,  
No. 07-1327, 2008 WL 5151069 (Dec. 5, 2008)..... 11

Br. of United States,  
*Athena Cosmetics, Inc. v. Allergan*,  
No. 13-1379, 2015 WL 2457643 (May 26, 2015)..... 11, 31

Br. of United States,  
*POM Wonderful LLC v. The Coca Cola Co.*,  
No. 12-761, 2014 WL 827980 (U.S. Mar. 3, 2014)..... 11

*Determination of the President  
Regarding Certain Alkaline Batteries*,  
50 Fed. Reg. 1655 (Jan. 11, 1985)..... 38

ITC Trial Lawyers Association,  
*FAQs*..... 18

Justice Department and Federal Partners Announce Enforcement  
Actions of Dietary Supplement Cases, Nov. 17, 2015..... 35

Presidential Determination,  
*Welded Stainless Steel Pipe & Tube Indus.*,  
43 Fed. Reg. 17,789 (Apr. 26, 1978)..... 38

*Section 337 Investigations Answers to  
Frequently Asked Questions* (Mar. 2009)..... 17
